investments in our multi-client seismic data libraries, or SPANs, in our condensed consolidated statements of cash
flows. Certain accrued expenses and accounts payable activity related to the SPANs were presented inappropriately as
a reduction in “net cash provided by operating activities” and should have been presented as “net cash used in investing
activities” in our condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and for
the six months ended June 30, 2013.
Using accounting guidance provided in Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification
(“ASC”) Topic 250 - Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, we determined the error in presentation was material
to the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2013, and for the six
months ended June 30, 2013.
The effect of these adjustments in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows is as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013 Six Months Ended June 30, 2013
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As Restated
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As Restated

Statement of Cash Flows:
Net cash provided by operating
activities $34,278 $15,313 $49,591 $28,281 $15,096 $43,377

Net cash used in investing
activities (27,663 ) (15,313 ) (42,976 ) (49,740 ) (15,096 ) (64,836 )

Net cash used in financing
activities (120 ) — (120 ) 70,802 — 70,802

Total cash and cash equivalents
at end of period 66,575 — 66,575 109,501 — 109,501

In the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 to be included
in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2013, we will report the following
amounts, compared to our previously announced amounts (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
As
Previously
Announced

Adjustment As Adjusted

Statement of Cash Flows:
Net cash provided by operating activities $61,912 $16,603 $78,515
Net cash used in investing activities (98,556 ) (16,603 ) (115,159 )
Net cash used in financing activities 64,866 — 64,866
Total cash and cash equivalents at end of period 88,585 — 88,585
These adjustments do not have any effect on our condensed consolidated balance sheets, our condensed consolidated
statements of income (loss) or our condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss), as of and for
the interim periods ended March 31, 2013 or June 30, 2013. The adjustments have no effect on our business
operations, cash balances or liquidity.

Edgar Filing: ION GEOPHYSICAL CORP - Form 8-K

3

Accordingly, our previously issued condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31,
2013 and for the six months ended June 30, 2013 should no longer be relied upon. We will amend our Quarterly